
Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Thursday, 16 January 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Rooms C/D, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership: (Quorum 3)
Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Simon Christopher, 
Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe 
and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Fiona King on 01305 224186 - 
fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

5  DORSET COUNCIL EU EXIT PREPARATIONS

To receive a presentation from the Executive Director of Place with 
regard to preparations being made by Dorset Council in respect of EU 
Exit.

6  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 11 - 38

To consider a report from Deloitte.

7  EXTERNAL AUDIT WORK AND FEES 2016/17 AND 2017/19 KPMG 
WEYMOUTH & PORTLAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

39 - 46

To consider a report from the Service Manager (Finance) for Policy 
and Compliance.

8  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 47 - 54

To review the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme.



9  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 3 DECEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Bill Pipe and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke and Mike Parkes

Also present: Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Andrew Parry and Cllr Les Fry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair 
(Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jim 
McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), Rupert Bamberger 
(Assistant Director SWAP), Sally White (Principal Auditor), Marc Eyre (Service 
Manager for Assurance), Sarah Parker (Executive Director of People - Children) 
and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

49.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

51.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members 
of the public.

52.  Urgent items

In response to a question, the Executive Director of Corporate Development 
reported that three sets of accounts for the previous year remained unsigned.  
Two proposed final versions had been received and it was hoped that these 
would be signed in the following week.

53.  Finance Report Quarter 2 2019/20

The committee reviewed the Quarter 2 Finance Report, which had been 
presented to Cabinet on 5 November 2019.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

As requested by the committee, the Executive Director of People - Children 
and Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Early Help attended the 
meeting to answer questions in respect of the Budget for Children’s Services:

 Where possible, children would be placed with an appropriate 
guardian including with other family members

 There was a cost pressure associated with securing 
accommodation and an issue with capacity.  Cabinet had recently 
agreed to re-establish a children’s hub and suitable properties were 
being looked for

 Demand in this area was high and liaison was being undertaken 
with the Government as to how they were able to influence national 
issues in this area

 Areas for focus included the development of a residential hub, 
training and support for foster parents, preventative work and 
providing the best service possible where provision was out of 
county.  Work had started but would take time

 The Executive Director confirmed that there had been involvement 
and support from portfolio holders, Cabinet and Council for work in 
this area

 In terms of forecasting for future budgets, there would always be an 
element of being led by demand, however there was recognition 
that more 
[...]
ectorates to 
monitor the position of recommendations, which it was hoped would improve 
the position.

Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were raised:

 A discussion was held with regard to Homes Dorset Ltd and the 
recent review of the associated governance arrangements.  Points 
were raised with regard to finances and the directors that were 
currently appointed.  It was noted that the governance 
arrangements required strengthening and finances set aside were 
still available.  A business case would need to be developed if the 
company model was to be retained

 In response to a question with regard to checks in place for 
duplicate payments, it was reported by the Corporate Director for 
Finance and Commercial that the council had a proportionate 
approach which was supported by SWAP’s use of computerised 
software to identify potential duplicate payments.  There had been 
staffing vacancies within the team and it was hoped to improve the 
recovery process as the tranche 2 transitional structure process 
concluded

Page 8



5

 A discussion was held in respect of progress with policy 
convergence and the Corporate Director, Legal and Democratic 
provided a brief overview.  A request was made for a progress 
report on this area to be provided to the meeting of the committee 
in March 2020

 The issue of external audit fees was raised and it was noted that 
fees had been negotiated.  The issue of pace of work had been 
picked up and it was noted that the council had opted for a higher 
fee in order to ensure a resourced and timely external audit 
process.

55.  Risk Management Update

The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager for 
Assurance, which provided an update on risk management issues in the 
council.  It was noted that a further breakdown of information would be 
available in future.

56.  Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan

The committee’s forward plan was reviewed and the following points noted:

 The Executive Director of People, Children and Executive Director 
of People, Adults and relevant Portfolio Holders to be invited to the 
meeting on 24 March 2020 when the committee consider the 
finance quarterly monitoring report

 A report on progress with policy convergence to be provided at the 
March 2020 meeting

 It was noted that a change to the Constitution in respect of the 
planning committees had been made and information with regard 
to this would be provided by email to committee members by the 
Corporate Director, Legal and Democratic, following the meeting

 It was noted that the Council had agreed that a review of the 
Constitution would take place after 1 year

 In response to a question it was confirmed that consideration of the 
Budget for 2020/21 would take place through the scrutiny 
committees, Cabinet and Full Council.

57.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.51 am

Chairman

Page 9



6
Page 10



DRAFT Planning report to the Audit & Governance Committee for the 
year ending 31 March 2020
Issued on 7 January for Audit & Governance Committee meeting on 16 January 2020

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



2

Contents

01 Planning report
02 Appendices

Partner introduction 3

Responsibilities of the Audit  & Governance 
Committee 

4

Our audit explained 5

Scope of work and approach 6

Continuous communication and reporting 8

Materiality 9

Significant risks 10

Maintaining audit quality 19

Purpose or our report and responsibility 

statement
20

Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

22

Independence and fees 24

Our approach to quality 26

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

P
age 12



3

Partner introduction

The key messages in this report
I have pleasure in presenting our planning report to the Audit & Governance Committee for the audit of the 
2019/20 financial statements. I would like to
[...]
is the first year of operation for the Council it is expected that all assets will be revalued and for the year 
ending 31 March 2020 the Council is using two different valuation firms, one firm will audit the former district 
councils and the other the county councils.

The predecessor Council’s will have had their own policies on useful asset life’s and depreciation and could have 
issued different instructions to their valuers who in turn may use different assumptions to complete their 
valuations. 

Furthermore the Council this year is completing its valuation in January 2020, two months before the year end. 
Any changes to factors (e.g. build costs) used in the valuation process between January 2020 and March 2020, 
including any impact of Brexit, could materially affect the value of the Council’s assets as at year end.  

There is therefore a risk that that the value of property assets materially differ from the year end fair value, 
particularly given that valuations are inherently judgemental and include a number of assumptions. 

Our 
response

We will test the design and implementation of key controls in place around the property valuation and how the 
Council assures itself that there are no material impairments or changes in value between the date of valuation and 
the year end;

We will review any revaluations performed in the year, assessing whether they have been performed in a 
reasonable manner, on a timely basis and by suitably qualified individuals; 

We will use our valuation specialists, Deloitte Real Estate, to support our review and challenge the appropriateness 
of the Council’s assumptions and the consistency of these assumptions prepared by different valuers on its asset 
values and whether there could have been a material change in value between January 2020 and 31 March 2020;

We will consider the adjustments made to harmonise accounting policies for all assets; and

We will test a sample of revalued assets and determine whether the movem
[...]
any, to employees regarding its views on business practices and ethical 
behaviour.

• Whether management has knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud affecting the entity.

• We plan to involve management from outside the finance function in our inquiries.

Internal audit

• Whether internal audit has knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud affecting the entity, and 
to obtain its views about the risks of fraud.

Those charged with governance

• How those charged with governance exercise oversight of management’s processes for identifying and 
responding to the risks of fraud in the entity and the internal control that management has established 
to mitigate these risks.

• Whether those charged with governance have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud 
affecting the entity.

• The views of those charged with governance on the most significant fraud risk factors affecting the 
entity.

We will make the following inquiries regarding fraud:

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

P
age 33



24

Independence and fees

As part of our obligations under International Standards on Auditing (UK), we are required to report to you on the 
matters listed below:

Independence 
confirmation

We confirm the audit engagement team, and others in the firm as appropriate, Deloitte LLP and, 
where applicable, all Deloitte network firms are independent of Dorset Council and will reconfirm 
our independence and objectivity to the Audit & Governance Committee for the year ending  31 
March 2020 in our final report to the Audit & Governance Committee. 

Fees Details of the fees proposed for the period have been presented separately on the next page. 
There are no non-audit fees.

Non-audit 
services

In our opinion there are no inconsistencies between the FRC’s Ethical Standard and the Council’s 
approach for the supply of non-audit services or any apparent breach of that policy. We 
continue to revie
[...]
this document by any person save by the intended 
recipient(s) to the extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP engagement contract. 

If this document contains details of an arrangement that could result in a tax or National Insurance saving, no such 
conditions of confidentiality apply to the details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with 
tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its 
registered office at 1 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a 
UK private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and 
independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about 
to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 16 January 2020

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Ferrari

Local Member(s): Not applicable

Director: Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate Development

Executive Summary:

An objection to the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 was made by a Local 
Government Elector (LGE) relating to Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loans taken 
out by Weymouth and Portland Borough Council.

Having considered the objection the external auditors at the time, KPMG, have decided not 
to issue a public interest report on the grounds that they were satisfied that the LOBO 
loans were entered into appropriately and reasonably.  The decision has been approved 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), and the final decision was sent by KPMG to 
the objector on 26 November 2019.

In order to complete the audit process for the 2016-17 and 2017-18 accounts, the letters of 
management representation have been refreshed and re-signed by the Chief Financial 
Officer, and KPMG have issued two standalone audit certificates for those accounts.

Finally, there is a requirement to report the fee for this work of £16,478 to those charged 
with governance, being this committee.  The PSAA have confirmed that the fee is in line 
with their expectation, and the fee has been agreed by Dorset Council.

The summary of the matter produced by KPMG is attached as an appendix to this report.

Equalities Impact Assessment:  

This report does not deal with any new strategies or polices that would trigger an impact 
assessment.

Budget: 

There are not any implications for the budget arising from this report.

Risk Assessment:

Current Risk: LOW
Residual Risk LOW

Audit and Governance 
Committee
Weymouth and Portland Borough Council: 
Objection to the accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2017 relating to LOBO loans

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Page 2  

Climate Implications:  

None.

Other Implications:

None.

Recommendation:

That the Audit & Governance Committee notes the report.

Reason for Recommendation:

To note the findings of the external auditor, and fee for their work, in order to complete the 
audit process for Weymouth and Portland Borough Council for 2016-17 and 2017-18.

Appendices:

Summary from KPMG: Weymouth and Portland Borough Council: Objection to the 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 relating to LOBO loans.

Background Papers:

None.

Officer Contact:

Name: Richard Ironside, Service Manager for Policy and Compliance
Tel: 01305 221237
Email: richard.ironside@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 40

mailto:richard.ironside@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 117 905 4000 
  Audit  Fax +44 (0) 117 905 4001 
  66 Queen Square   

  Bristol BS1 4BE   
  United Kingdom   
     

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.  

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory information’ under ‘About’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Mr A Dunn 
Executive Director Corporate Development 
Dorset Council 
County Hall 
Colliton Park 
Dorchester 
Dorset 
DT1 1XJ 

20 December 2019 

 
  
  
  

Our ref jb 
  

Contact Jon Brown 
  
  

   

 
Dear Aidan 

Weymouth and Portland Borough Council: Objection to the accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 relating to LOBO loans 

Further to the completion of our work regarding the above objection, I said I would try 
and summarise the objection and process in order for you to report to ‘those charged 
with governance’, i.e. the Audit Committee. 

I have set out a brief summary in appendix 1 and 2.  

Yours sincerely 

 
Jonathan  Brown 
Partner 

 
  

Page 41



 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Appendix 1:   Summary of objection and conclusion 
 20 December 2019 
 

 jb 2 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

Appendix 1:   Summary of objection and conclusion 
Weymouth and Portland Borough Council: Objection to the accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 relating to LOBO loans 
 
The objection 
An objection to the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 was made by a Local 
Government elector (LGE) in 9 August 2017 relating to Lender Option Borrower Option 
(“LOBO”) loans taken out by Weymouth and Portland Borough Council (the “Council”) 
with a total value of £27 million1.  The objection specifically asked the auditor to issue a 
public interest report in relation to the LOBO loans taken out by the Council. 
Having reviewed the history of the Council’s LOBO loans, the auditor identified that the 
three original LOBO loans were taken out separately during 2002 and 2003.  All three 
of the LOBO loans were rescheduled in 2006.
[...]
kshop on the Dorset 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

P
age 53



 

 

Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020.  The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area 
 

Peer Challenge Report Chairman requested – Bridget Downton to 
advise when final report completed. 
 

 

 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Plan
	7 External Audit Work and Fees 2016/17 and 2017/19 KPMG Weymouth & Portland Borough Council
	Summary letter - LOBO objection
	Further to the completion of our work regarding the above objection, I said I would try and summarise the objection and process in order for you to report to ‘those charged with governance’, i.e. the Audit Committee.
	I have set out a brief summary in appendix 1 and 2.
	Approach and consideration of lawfulness of LOBO loans


	8 Audit and Governance Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 JANUARY 2020

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke, Mike Parkes and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllrs Bill Pipe

Also present: Ian Howse

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Richard Ironside 
(Service Manager for (Finance) Policy and Compliance), Jonathan Mair 
(Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jim 
McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), John Sellgren 
(Executive Director, Place), David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and 
Investments) and Fiona King (Democratic Services Officer)

58.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Bill Pipe.

59.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 were confirmed and 
signed.

Minute 56 – Audit & Governance Forward Plan
Following a question about whether information regarding a change to 
Constitution had been circulated, the Corporate Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services confirmed that it had but undertook to resend it.

60.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

61.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members 
of the public.

62.  Dorset Council EU Exit Preparations

The committee received a presentation from the Executive Director of Place, 
which set out the preparations being undertaken by Dorset Council in respect 



2

of EU Exit. The update covered the work that had been undertaken by the 
council and noted that an extension for EU Exit had been granted until 31 
January 2020.

It was reported that:-

 Yellowhammer had now been stood down by the Government and thanks 
had been received for all the councils’ efforts. It was noted that the 
merging of the council’s had assisted with the Brexit challenge by bring 
things together in terms of planning for emergencies. Time had been well 
spent that would have had to be done under any scenario. 

 There were now a number of things the Government was asking councils 
to do. Reference was made to the Strategic Officer group, which consisted 
of officers at Director level drawn from across the organisation.   The 
Group met on a weekly basis and the importance of having good channels 
of communication for what was an emerging situation was highlighted.  

 Focus was on the on the EU Settlement Scheme – the Government were 
aware that a lot of people had not registered for this yet. A number of EU 
nationals were on the payroll and it was important to ensure the relevant 
staff had the appropriate advice. There was an Advisor at the Chamber of 
Commerce in place to provide information to businesses as it was 
suspected that a lot of businesses would be looking for advice. Officers 
also had a close link with Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. It 
would be difficult to predict the information businesses would need until 
after 1 February 2020. It was highlighted that a lot of the communication 
regarding businesses was being led by a Government programme and not 
directly by the Chamber of Commerce or the LEP.

Following a question about what the council was doing to mitigate the risk of 
losing a number of EU Nationals on the payroll, the Executive Director for 
Place advised that because of the legislative position officer could only 
provide guidance and not advice, that was the role of government advisors. 
Councils had been asked to raise awareness within their communities. There 
were advisors in the Citizens Advice Bureaux which could assist people. 
However, officers were being vigilant about the number s of EU national staff 
that were currently working for the Council. In respect of staff that looked after 
vulnerable children the Government had made it clear there would be 
additional funding for this.  In respect of those staff that looked after 
vulnerable adults, the Government were also concerned with this, the Director 
of People - Adults had been involved in this regard through the Strategic 
Group and helpful guidance from the Government had been issued.  The 
Corporate Director for Legal and Democratic Services added that the aim was 
to encourage people to register to ensure there wasn’t a shortfall in the 
workforce and to get some direct communications in place using the open 
Electoral Register for people that were registered to vote. The aim was to also 
get some direct communications in place using the Open electoral register for 
people that were registered to vote. 

Following a discussion regarding shipping and there was still a potential risk, 
the Executive Director for Place advised that if Poole was one of the ports 



3

designated with additional capacity there was now a contingency plan in 
place.

The Vice-Chairman felt it would be helpful for members to receive a written 
report setting out a retrospective view on how the risks had been managed 
along with any lessons learned.  The Executive Director - Place confirmed 
that the issues were logged on the Corporate Risk Register. With regards to 
Internal Audit, the Corporate Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
advised that this was not in the Internal Audit workplan.  However, there was 
report being presented to the Senior Leadership Team shortly about the Brexit 
programme which would come to the Audit and Governance Committee at a 
later date.

One member expressed concern regarding farming and felt this area 
specifically would be affected quite drastically. There was already evidence of 
labour market problems.  One of the main concerns was for large farmers and 
how they would cope with this.  He suggested engaging with Kingston 
Maurward College to encourage young people into the farming industry.

In response to a query about the UK shared prosperity fund, which would 
replace EU money, the Executive Director – Place advised that the LEP was 
keen for this money to be channelled through them whilst the Local 
Government Association wanted to see the monies go through local councils.  
This was still very much a watch this space scenario.  With regards to 
procurement and whether there would be any prospect of simplifying the 
process councils had to go through for purchasing, the Executive Director 
advised he was hopeful that the Government would seek to remove some of 
the red tape.

Decision
That members receive a report which included a retrospective view of the 
processes along with any lessons learned.

63.  External Audit Plan

Members considered the planning report for the year ending 31 March 2020 
from Deloitte.

Ian Howse from Deloitte presented the report highlighting the significant audit 
risks to members.

The Executive Director – Corporate Development advised the committee that 
the 2018/19 Accounts for Weymouth and Portland Borough Council, West 
Dorset District Council and North Dorset District Council had now been signed 
off by the Chairman and himself.  The delay had been due to the complexity 
of the transition into the new Council, combined with the new External Auditor 
needing time to get up to speed.  However, his team were already preparing 
for this year’s accounts.

One member expressed concern regarding Risk 6 – Value for Money and felt 
it looked as if there had been very little progress made.  He felt this could 



4

potentially be a reputational big risk and asked how members could gauge 
improvement. Mr Howse, Deloitte advised that his job was to look across the 
whole year with the aim to bring back areas where progress has been made 
and where there are still areas of concern. His experience suggested this was 
more of a long-term project.
 
The Chairman advised that he had spoken with SWAP officers earlier to ask 
them to attend future committee meetings in order to give more assistance to 
members.  He thought it might also be helpful for a representative from 
Deloitte to attend meetings quarterly.  Mr Howse advised that there plans in 
place for an interim report in March following the interim audit.  He was happy 
to attend as and when members wished but was unlikely to produce a draft 
report for July due to time constraints. The Chairman welcomed those and felt 
whilst members still had concerns about finances, this would go some way to 
address this.

In response to a request for reassurance in terms of value for money in areas 
of expenditure in respect of Children’s Services relating to one individual, Mr 
Howse advised that the work that auditors did on value for money only looked 
at high level arrangements that the council had in place. The way the system 
worked at the moment they would not be looking at benchmarking at that 
level. The focus was on the numbers that were in the accounts which didn’t go 
into that level of detail. Cllr Christopher asked for a letter to be sent to the 
Chairman from Deloitte confirming these arrangements.

The Corporate Director – Legal and Democratic Services advised members of 
the potential next steps with regards to Risk 6 in that the value for money 
conclusion element of the opinion on the accounts would be qualified.   If 
there was a significant risk be questioned whether it would be for the auditors 
to follow through or would it be for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
take forward as there was mention of this in their terms of reference. The 
Vice-Chairman felt members needed to be assured that they had the right 
methods in place and felt it was for the Scrutiny Committees to take forward 
and for the Audit Committee to then review.
One member felt it would be appropriate for the People Scrutiny Committee to 
look at the Blueprint for Change programme and for Audit to then see how the 
project had gone and if there had been any lessons learned.

In respect of the Deloitte approach to materiality the Chairman asked where 
the 1.7% had come from.  Mr Howse advised that the range was usually 
between one and two per cent, it was purely a judgement factor and would be 
reassessed throughout the audit.

Decisions
1. That Deloitte write to the Chairman confirming the level of detail in the 
accounts regarding the Value for Money risk.
2. That Overview and Scrutiny Committees take forward the detail on the 
Value for Money risk.
3. That a report on the Blueprint for Change Programme be added to the 
Forward Plan.



5

4. The Clerk to send meeting dates to Deloitte for them to establish when they 
will report back to members.

64.  External Audit Work and Fees 2016/17 and 2017/19 KPMG Weymouth 
& Portland Borough Council

Members considered a report from the Executive Director Corporate 
Development which had been prepared as a result of an objection to the 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 relating to Lender Option 
Borrower Option (LOBO) loans taken out by Weymouth and Portland Borough 
Council.

The summary of the matter produced by KPMG had been attached as an 
appendix to the Director’s report.

Following a comment from a member regarding looking at current LOBOs and 
the processes around them, the Corporate Director – Finance and 
Commercial agreed that as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 
officers would continue to look at LOBOs as part of a fuller piece of work for 
2020/2021.

In response to a question about a timeframe for people to complain and when 
it could be deemed to be not worth exploring, Mr Howse advised that there 
was a fixed period of time in which members of the public could challenge – 
28 days. Once the audit was closed off and signed with certificates issued it 
then closed any objections.  The Executive Director – Corporate Development 
confirmed that all the other accounts for that particular council were now 
signed off.

One member expressed surprise and concern that one elector could raise a 
complaint about accounts and cause a Council to spend in excess of £16k.  
Mr Howse noted that the auditor needed to assess the question raised and 
charge accordingly for the process.

Following a discussion about whether the objection was genuine rather than 
vexatious or flippant, one member asked if the objector was entitled to 
anonymity as he felt members of the public had a right to know who the 
objector was and the cost of such matters.  Mr Howse advised there was an 
opportunity for the Auditor to determine if it was a vexatious objection.  The 
Corporate Director – Legal and Democratic Services was unsure as to 
whether it would serve any purpose to identify the objector.

Noted

65.  Audit and Governance Work Programme

The committee’s forward plan was reviewed and the following points noted:

 A look at the process for the Blueprint for Change programme – date to 
be agreed. 



6

 A brief report on how the council organises its filing and how IT 
systems relate to this – date to be agreed within the next 3 months. 

 In respect of the recent budget setting process, the Chairman felt Audit 
members should perhaps have been included.  He asked that 
members look at how the figures were obtained and the methodology 
used in order to be assured. The Executive Director – Corporate 
Development advised that SWAP were already on board and would 
report back to members on this. Date to be agreed. 

 The Executive Director undertook to liaise with SWAP to see if a 
workshop would be useful as a means to report on the processes used.

Following attendance at a recent LGA/CIPFA training event the Chairman and 
lead officers to meet to discuss the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

The Executive Director – Corporate Development undertook to explore future 
training opportunities for members of the Committee.

The Chairman reminded members about the Treasury Management training 
scheduled for Thursday 23 January 2020.   

66.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.35 am

Chairman


